a part hereof, has applied to the NMCRA for (a) a Tax Increment Recapture Incentive of fifty 
percent (50%) of projected City ad valorem tax revenues from the time the project appears on 
the property tax rolls until the NMCRA sunsets (approximately 19 years) and (b) a Multi-Family 
Improvement Grant not to exceed Three Million Six Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($3,600,000.00) for the purpose of funding the renovations of a sixty two (62) unit multi-family 
project on the Prestige District Property and a forty eight (48) unit multi-family project on the 
Prestige North Property (the “Project”).

5. At a duly noticed public meeting held on November 10, 2025, the NMCRA Board

[...]

approved an award to the Developer of (a) a Tax Increment Recapture Incentive of fifty percent 
(50%) of projected City ad valorem tax revenues from the time the project appears on the property 
tax rolls until the NMCRA sunsets (approximately 19 years) and (b) an Multi-Family Improvement 

Grant not to exceed Three Million Six Hundred Thousand 00/100 Dollars ($3,600,000.00) for the 
Project in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement including, but not limited to, 
the program guidelines (the “Program Guidelines”) 

6. The Developer desires to accept the Tax Increment Recapture Incentive and Multi-
Family Improvement Grant subject to the terms, conditions, and restrictions set forth in this

[...]

only after each Property is fully renovated.

4.1 Renovation of Project. Developer anticipates that the Project shall be 
renovated in a single phase. Developer further anticipates that the collective assessed value of the 
Project will be approximately Thirty-Two Million Six Hundred Ninety Thousand and 00/100 
Dollars ($32,690,000.00) (the “Anticipated Assessed Value”). Developer estimates that 
Anticipated Development Value will generate approximately Three Hundred Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred Seventy-Six and 93/100 Dollars ($309,976.93) in Incremental TIF, with anticipated 
annual increases, annually for the entirety of the Project, with such Incremental TIF estimated to 
begin as of 2028. The estimated Incremental TIF is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit “B.”

Developer acknowledges and agrees that it bears the entire risk under this Agreement if the